

SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY GAZETTE



Official Publication of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University

PART- ONE

Thursday, the 25th August, 2022

Direction

No. 40/2022

Date :- 25/8/2022

Subject : Prescribing the Revised Examination fees and all its related fees.

Whereas the Examination fees to be charged from the examinee for examinations for which he is appearing as prescribed under Ordinance No. 12 : "University Fees".

And

Whereas the Management Council in exercise of powers vested in it U/S 28(v) of Maharashtra Universities Act, 1994 on the recommendations of the Academic Council has resolved to revise the said fees for every examination and its other related fees at the rate of 10% after interval of every three years and since the Direction No.33/2017 i.e. inclusive from Winter 2017 examination, the period of three years was completed till Summer- 2020 Examination, But due to Covid Pandemic the period of enhancement was extended till 2021.

And

Whereas the matter of prescribing the said revised fees is to be regulated by Ordinance No. 12, and its amendment may take time and fees for Winter 2022 examinations have to be paid by the candidates alongwith examination application forms

Now, therefore, I Dr. Dileep Malkhede, Vice- Chancellor of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University, in exercise of powers conferred upon me, under sub-section (8) of section 12 of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016 hereby direct as under :-

- (1) This Direction shall be known as "Prescribing examination fees and its other related fees " Direction 2022.
- (2) This Direction shall come into force from the date of its issuance

3.1 In para (i) examination fees of the Ordinance No. 12

- Fee "Rs. 170/-" against (a) and fee " Rs. 50/-" against (b) of Sr.No. 1, 2,3,4 and 4-A be substituted by "Rs. 190/-" and " Rs. 55/-" respectively.
 - 4-B Bachelor of Mass Communication/B.J.M.C. Part-I,II & III
 - (a) For Theory "Rs.365/-"
 - (b) For practical "Rs.100/-"
 - 4-C Master of Mass Communication/M.J.M.C. Per Semester
 - (a) For Theory "Rs.450/-"
 - (b) For practical "Rs.100/-"
- Fee "Rs. 250/-" against (a) and fee " Rs.90/-" against (b) of Sr.No. 5 and 6 be substituted by "Rs. 275/-" and " Rs.100/-" respectively.
 - 6(A): Diploma in Sound recording
 - (a) For Theory "Rs.275/-"
 - (b)For practical "Rs.100/-"

- Fee "Rs. 190/-" against (a) and fee "Rs. 55/-" against (b) of Sr.No. 12, 13 and 14 respectively per exam. Per semester for Theory & Practical.
- Fee "Rs. 170/-" against (i) and fee "Rs. 45/-" against (ii) of Sr.No. 30, 31 and 32 be substituted by "Rs. 190/-" and "Rs.50/-" respectively per exam. Per semester.
- 32-A : B.C.S. part I,II & III
 - (i)"Rs. 170/-" be substituted by "Rs.190/-" for Theory
 - (ii) "Rs. 90/-" be substituted by "Rs.100/-" per practical exam.
- 32 (B) : B.C.A. part I,II & III/ Per Semester
 - i) "Rs. 170/-" be substituted by "Rs.190/-" for Theory
 - (ii) "Rs. 90/-" be substituted by "Rs.100/-" per practical exam.
- 32(C) : P.G. Diploma in water shed Tech. & Mgt. &Groud water Exl. & Water Shed
 - i) "Rs. 330/-" be substituted by "Rs.365/-" for Theory
 - ii) "Rs. 90/-" be substituted by "Rs. 100/-" per practical exam.
- 32(D):P.G. Diploma in Web. Tech./Dip. In Bio-diversity/Dip. in E- learning & M-learning
 - i) "Rs.520/-" be substituted by "Rs.575/-" for Theory
 - ii) "Rs. 125/-" be substituted by "Rs. 140/-" per practical exam.
- 32 (E) : Bachelor of Vocational (All branches)
 - i) For Theory Exams. Fee "Rs." 190/- Per Semester
 - ii) For Practical Exams. Fee "Rs." 50/- Per Semester
- Fee "Rs. 250/-" against (i) and fee "Rs. 90/-" against (ii) of Sr.No. 34 & 35 be substituted by "Rs. 275/-" and "Rs.100/-" respectively per exam. Per semester.
- 35-(A) :- M.Sc. (Computer Science) (Semester I to IV)
 - (i) "Theory per exam. "Rs. 250/-" be substituted by "Rs.275/-"
 - (ii) "Practical per exam."Rs. 90/-" be substituted by "Rs.100/-"
- 35-(B) :- M.Sc. (Bio-Tech.) Semester I to IV
 - (i) "Theory per exam. "Rs. 575/-" be substituted by "Rs.635/-"
 - (ii) "Practical per exam."Rs. 90/-" be substituted by "Rs.100/-"
- 35-(C) :- M.Sc. (Computer Software)/Semester
 - (i) Theory per exam. "Rs. 575/-" be substituted by "Rs.635/-"
 - (ii) Practical per exam."Rs. 140/-" be substituted by "Rs.155/-"
- Fee "Rs. 410/-" against Sr.No. 41, 42 & 43 be substituted by "Rs. 450/-" per semester + "Rs.100/-" per practical exam. respectively. After Sr.No. 43, 43(A) be added as under :
- 43(A) : LL.B. (five years) Fee "Rs.410/-" for Theory exam. & Fee "Rs.90/-" per practical be substituted by "Rs.450/-" per semester for Theory exam. & "Rs.100/-" for per practical exam.
- 43(B) : P.G. Dip. in Human Rights Education/Cyber Law/Taxation/Labour Law Fee "Rs 665/-." be substituted by "Rs. 735/-" for Theory exam.
- Fee "Rs.810/-" per semester for Theory exam. & Fee "Rs.90/" per practical against Sr. No. 44 be substituted by "Rs.890/-"per semester for Theory exam. & "Rs.100/-" for per practical exam.
- Fee "Rs." 410/- Per semester for Theory exam. & Fee "Rs." 210 per practical against Sr. No. 57,58,59 & 60 be substituted by "Rs." 455/- & "Rs." 235 per semester.

61. M.Pharm part-I

- i) For Theory “Rs. 490/-” be substituted by “Rs.540/-” per semester.
- ii) For each practical “Rs.210/- be substituted by "Rs." 235/- per semester.

62. M.Pharm part-II

- i) For Theory “Rs. 490/-” be substituted by “Rs.540/-” per semester.
- ii) For each practical “Rs.210/- be substituted by "Rs." 235/- per semester.

- Fee “Rs. 155/-” for theory exam. & and Fee “ Rs. 45/-” for practical exam. against Sr.No. 139 and 140 be substituted by “Rs. 170” and “ Rs.50/-” respectively.

62(A) Doctor of Pharmacy for Semester - I

- (i) For Theory exam. "Rs." 1705/-
- (ii) For each Practical "Rs." 235/-

62(B) Doctor of Pharmacy for Semester - II

- (i) For Theory exam. "Rs." 1245/-
- (ii) For each Practical "Rs." 235/-

62 (C) Doctor of Pharmacy for Semester - III

- (i) For Theory exam. "Rs." 1475/-
- (ii) For each Practical "Rs." 235/-

62 (D) Doctor of Pharmacy for Semester - IV

- (i) For Theory exam. "Rs." 1015/-
- (ii) For each Practical "Rs." 235/-

140(A). Bachelor of Business Administration part-I,II&III

For Theory exams. “Rs. 170/-” per exams. & “ Rs. 80/-” per practical exam. be substituted by “Rs. 190/-” and “ Rs.90/-” respectively.

140 (B) Bachelor of Commerce in Accounting & Finance Part I, II & III

Fee Rs. 190/- For Theory & Rs. 50/- for Practical respectively.

- Fee “Rs.250/-” for theory exam. & Fee “Rs. 90/-” for practical exam. against Sr.No. 141 , 142 & 142(A) be substituted by “Rs.275/-” & “Rs.100/-” respectively for M.Com., M.Com. Addl. or M.Com. Semester pattern.

142(B) Master of Computer Management part-I,II& Semester pattern

For Theory exams. “Rs. 410/-” per exam.per semester and “Rs.90/-” per practical be substituted by “Rs.450/-” per exam. per semester & “Rs.100/-” per practical.

- Fee “Rs.330/-” against (i) and fee “Rs.330/-” against (ii) of Sr. No. 143 be substituted by “Rs.365/-” and “Rs.365/-” respectively.

- Fee “Rs. 330/-” against (i),(iii) &(iv) of Sr.No. 144 be substituted by “Rs.365/-” respectively.

- Fee “Rs.410/-” against Sr.No. 145(i) be substituted by “Rs.450/-”. & Fee Rs. 250/- against 145(ii) be substituted by Rs. 275/-

- Fee “Rs.410/-” against Sr.No. 146(A)&(B) be substituted by “Rs.450/-” & “Rs.450/ respectively. & Fee Rs. 250/- against 146(c) be substituted by Rs. 275/-

- Fee “Rs.330/-” against Sr.No. 149 be substituted by “Rs.365/-”.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” against Sr.No. 150(i) be substituted by “Rs.450 /-”. & Fee Rs. 250/- against Sr. No. 150(ii) be substituted by Rs. 275/-
- Fee “Rs.410/-” against Sr.No. 151 be substituted by “Rs.450/-” and “Rs.90/-” be substituted by “100/-” per practical per semester examination.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” against Sr.No. 152(i) be substituted by “Rs.450/-” and “Rs.90/-” be substituted by “Rs.100/-” per practical per semester exam. & Fee Rs. 250/- against Sr. No. 152(ii) substituted by Rs. 275/-
- Fee “Rs.365/-” against Sr.No. 153,154,155 &156 be substituted by “Rs.330/-” respectively & Per Practical/Skill fee “Rs. 50/-” Per Semester.
- Fee “Rs.330/-” for theory exam.& “Rs.50/-” per practical against Sr.No. 162 be substituted by “Rs.365/-” and “Rs.55/-” respectively.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” and “Rs.90/-”against Sr.No. 165(a) be substituted by “Rs.450/-” and “Rs.100/-” per practical respectively.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” and “Rs.90/-”against Sr.No. 165(b) be substituted by “Rs.450/-” and “Rs.100/-” per practical respectively.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” and “Rs.90/-”against Sr.No. 165(c) be substituted by “Rs.450/-” and “Rs.100/-” per practical respectively.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” and “Rs.90/-”against Sr.No. 166 be substituted by “Rs.450/-” and “Rs. 100/-” per practical respectively.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” and “Rs.90/-”against Sr.No. 169 (a) be substituted by “Rs.450/-” and “Rs.100/-” per practical respectively.
- Sr.No. 169 (c) :B.Tech/B.Text.- Ist Semester to VIIIth Semester “ Rs.410/-” and “Rs.90/-” per practical be substituted by “Rs.450/-” per semester and “Rs.100 /-” per practical respectively.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” and “Rs.90/-”against Sr.No. 171 to 174 be substituted by “Rs.450/-” and “Rs.100/-” per practical I to VIII semesterr exam.
- Fee “Rs.650/-” and “Rs.90/-”against Sr.No. 175 be substituted by “Rs.715/-” and “Rs.100/-” per practical IX toXth Semester per exam.
- Fee "Rs." 490/- and "Rs. 90" against Sr.No. 180 (2) be substituted by "Rs." 540/- & "Rs." 100/- per Semester per Practical respectively.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” per semester exam. & Fee “Rs.90/-” per practical against Sr.No.180.5(i) be substituted by “Rs.450 /-” and “Rs.100/-” respectively. & Dissertation Fee "Rs." 250/- against Sr. No. 180.5 (ii) be substituted by "Rs" 275/-.

- Fee “Rs.330/-” and “Rs.90/-” against Sr.No. 180.6 be substituted by “Rs.365/-” and “Rs.100/-” per practical per exam.
- Fee “Rs.490/-” against Sr.No. 181(c) and fee “Rs.490/-” against Sr.No. 181(d) be substituted by “Rs.540/-” and “Rs.540/-” + “Rs.100/-” per practical per exam. respectively.
- Fee “Rs.410/-” and “Rs.80/-” against Sr.No. 181-A be substituted by “Rs.450/-” and “Rs.100/-” per practical per exam.
- Fee “Rs.170/-” and “Rs.50/-” against Sr.No. 183 be substituted by “Rs.190/-” and “Rs.55/-”.
- Fee “Rs. 250/-” and Fee "Rs.50"/- against Sr. 184(i) be substituted by “Rs.275/-” & “Rs.55/-”. Fee “Rs.330/-” & “Rs 90/-” against Sr.No. 184 (ii) be substituted by and “Rs.365/-”. and “Rs.100/-”. & Fee "Rs." 250/- against Sr. No. 184 (iii) be substituted by "Rs." 275/-.
- Fee “Rs.170/-” against Sr.No. 185 & 186 be substituted by “Rs.190/-” and practical fee “Rs.50/-” be substituted by “ Rs.55/-” respectively.
- Fee “Rs.190/-” against Sr.No. 187(i), 188(i) &189(i) be substituted by “Rs.210/-” respectively. And practical exam. fee “Rs.50/-” against 187(ii), 188(ii) & 189(ii) be substituted by “Rs.55/-” respectively.
- Fee “Rs.250/-” against Sr.No. 190 & 191(i) be substituted by “Rs.275/-” and practical fee “Rs.90/-” be substituted by “Rs.100/-”. Fee "Rs." 250/- against Sr. No. 191(ii) be substituted by "Rs." 275/-.
- Fee "Rs." 330/- against Sr. No. 193 be substituted by "Rs." 365/- And Practical Fee "Rs."90/- be substituted by "Rs." 100/-.
- 193 (A) Master of Journalism & mass Communication per semester
 - (a) For Theory "Rs."410/-
 - (b) For Practical "Rs." 100/-
 - (c) For Dissertation "Rs." 275/-
- Fee “Rs.170/-” and “Rs.50 /-” against Sr.No. 199(i) &(ii), 200 and 201(i) & (ii) be substituted by “Rs.190/-” and “Rs.55/-” per exam per semester respectively.
- Fee “Rs.170/-” and “Rs.50/-” against Sr.No. 202 (i) & (ii) be substituted by “Rs.190/-” and “Rs.55/-” respectively.
- Sr. No. 202 (A) be added as Under :-
Fee "Rs." 250/- For Theory & Fee "Rs." 90/- for practical and Dissertation Fee "Rs." 250/- be substituted by "Rs." 275 & "Rs." 100/- for practical & "Rs."275/- for Dissetation respectively.
- Fee “Rs.650/-” againstSr.No. 203(i) be substituted by “Rs.715/-” for each exam. +100/- per practical exam. And 203 (ii) be substituted by "Rs."275/-
- Fee “Rs.250/-” and “Rs.90/-” against Sr.No. 204 and 205 (i) be substituted by “Rs.275/-” and “Rs.100/-” per practical per semester exam respectively. & Dissrtation Fee "Rs." 250/- be sustituted by "Rs." 275/- against Sr. No. 205 (ii).

3.2 Clauses (a) to (f) of Sr. No. 207 of para (viii) be substituted as under :

- (a) All undergraduate → **Rs.100/-**
(Degree/Diploma/Certificates) except Medicine, Engg., Ayurved, Education & Law faculties.
- (b) All postgraduate Degree/Diploma exams. Post-degree/Diploma exam. M.Phil., and all exams. in faculty of Engg. & Tech., Education excepting LL.M. . → **Rs.190/-**
- (c) LL.M.-**Rs.365/-**
- (d) B. Pharm. - **Rs. 275/-**
- (e) M.Pharm/Doctor of Pharmacy-Rs. 275/-
- (f) P.G. Dip. in Yoga Therapy Rs. 170/-

3.3 (a) At undergraduate level in faculty of Arts & Social Science, Commerce-
Rs. 190/-

(b) At postgraduate level in faculty of Arts & Social Science, Commerce-
Rs. 275/-

- Fee “Rs.170/-” and “Rs.250 /-” in clause (d) (a) & (b) be substituted by “Rs.190/-” and “Rs.275/-” respectively.

3.4(xIx) :Fee for central assessment of answer books be substituted as under :-

- (a) All undergraduate degree/diploma/certificate exams. excluding exam. in faculty of Medicine, Ayurved, law, Engg. & Tech. and Education- **Rs.50/-**
- (b) All M.Phil/post graduate degree/diploma exam, all post degree/diploma exams. and all exams in the faculty of Medicine, Ayurved, Law, Engg & Tech. and Education- **Rs.100/-**

3.5: Clause (xxii) (a) together with fee Rs.10/- of Ordinance No.12, be substituted as under :

“ (xxii) (a) :- Any person may apply for admission to the examination but not later than 31st January for Summer examination or not later than 31st August for Winter examination with late fee as under :-

(i) In case :- Within 10 days after the last date prescribed by the
of Ex- Students University - Rs.55/-

In case of :- Within one month after the last date prescribed by
External Students University - Rs.60/-

(ii) Within 10 days next to the last date prescribed in (i) above **Rs.100/-**

(iii) After the date for the late fee in (ii) above but upto 31st January for Summer examination or upto 31st August For Winter examination –

Rs.55/- + Rs. 100/- + Rs.55/- Per day.

Failures of examinations whose results have been declared currently, must submit their examination application forms without any of the above late fee within 10 days from the date of declaration of General result of that examination.

3.6 Other Fees :-

A) Immigration Fees

- | | |
|--|--------------------|
| 1) Students within the State of Maharashtra | - Rs.125/- |
| 2) Outside the State in all faculties except
Medical/Engg. &Phy. Edn. in the faculty
of Education | - Rs.190/- |
| 3) Outside the State of Maharashtra in the
faculties of Medical/Engg. & Tech. &
Phy. Edn.in the faculty of Education | - Rs.1785/- |
| 4) Late fee for submission of Migration Certificate | - Rs.190/- |
| B) Fine for incomplete Exam. form | - Rs.55/- |
| C) Submission of false information | - Rs.890/- |

Amravati
Date- 25.8.2022

Sd/-
(Dr. Dileep Malkhede)
Vice- Chancellor
Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University
